turbo power once the system is fully in motion (at
about 3500 RPM), eliminating any possibility of
turbo lag at low revs and saving fuel after that.
This Drive-E two-liter four-cylinder is one of
Volvo’s most important areas of simplification,
allowing them to engineer their whole lineup
around just one gas and one diesel engine—
which, in fact, share 50 percent common parts.

duction of their Drive-E suite of fuel-efficient yet
power-boosting technologies, Volvo has trans-
formed the application of its model designations,
to deal with changes in engine sizes. T5 and T6
nameplates, once used for five-cylinder and six-
cylinder models, are now applied simply by peck-
ing order, with the smaller T5 typically being a
four-cylinder in most models for the last couple of
years. Rather than having to introduce a T4 and
then later perhaps a T3, they just wanted to stick
with the same familiar, comfortable names.
For the 2016 XC90, Volvo goes a step farther.
This T6 model bears a potent 316-hp four-cylinder,
and a new T8 designation is added for a highly
innovative new plug-in hybrid powertrain model.
The new four-cylinder T6 is both turbocharged
and supercharged. And this is not just a matter of
piling it on—rather it’s a matter of very carefully
considered sequential needs and solutions, with
the supercharger giving immediate power from a
standing start, then the system changing over to
32 • July-August 2015 • ARIZONADRIVER
2016 VOLVO XC90 SPECIFICATIONS
ENGINE..2.0L 4-cylinder supercharged turbo
TRANSMISSION ......................8-spd automatic
LENGTH ...................................................194.8 in
WIDTH (MIRRORS/FOLDED)............84.3 / 79.1 in
HEIGHT......................................................69.9 in
OVERHANG (FRONT/REAR) .............34.9 / 42.5 in
GROUND CLEARANCE ....................... (T6): 9.3 in
...............................(T8 Twin Engine): 9.4 in
HEADROOM (1/2/3 ROW) ......38.9 / 38.5 / 35.5 in
LEG ROOM (1/2/3 ROW) ........40.9 / 37.0 / 31.9 in
CARGO VOLUME (BEHIND 3RD) ...........13.0 cu.ft
(BEHIND 2ND) .................................41.8 cu.ft
(BEHIND 1ST) ..................................85.7 cu.ft
TOW CAPACITY........................................5000 lb
2016 VOLVO XC90 T6 AWD
HORSEPOWER/TORQUE ..........316 hp / 295 lb-ft
ACCELERATION 0-TO-60...........................6.1 sec
TOP SPEED ............................................130 mph
WEIGHT....................................................4627 lb
FUEL CAPACITY ......................................18.8 gal
MPG ...........................20/25/22 city/hwy/comb
• T6 Momentum ...............................$48,900
• T6 Inscription .........................$54,500
• T6 R-Design ...................................$52,900
2016 VOLVO XC90 T8 AWD
TWIN ENGINE PLUG-IN HYBRID
ELECTRIC MOTOR......................................65 kW
BATTERY.........................Lithium-ion / 9.2 kWh
ENGINE HP/TORQUE ...............313 hp / 295 lb-ft
ELECTRIC MOTOR HP/TORQUE ..87 hp / 177 lb-ft
COMBINED TORQUE ..............................472 lb-ft
ACCELERATION 0-TO-60 ...........(prelim.) 5.3 sec
TOP SPEED ............................................130 mph
WEIGHT....................................................5059 lb
FUEL CAPACITY ......................................13.2 gal
MPG ...........................(prelim.) 59+ MPGe city
• T8 Twin Engine Momentum.........$68,100
• T8 Twin Engine Inscription .........$71,600
• T8 Twin Engine R-Design ............$70,000